may change. Such changes may be material. Excludes any impact of shares that may be issued under the SPP. 1. Flight Centre cash and cash equivalents includes A$274m of restricted cash. Scott Dunn
cash and cash equivalents includes £13 million (A$23 million) of restricted cash. 2. A$180 million Placement net of associated estimated transactions costs of A$10 million. Includes deferred tax asset
adjustment relating to transaction costs. 3. Acquisition on a cash free debt free basis. AUD:GBP exchange rate of 0.57. The locked box date for the Acquisition is 31 July 2022, with Flight Centre receiving the
economic exposure and risk to completion from that date. 4. Net cash / (debt) represents cash and cash equivalents (excluding Flight Centre restricted cash of A$274 million and Scott Dunn restricted cash of
£13 million (A$23 million)) plus Flight Centre financial investments of A$59 million less Flight Centre total borrowings. Excludes Flight Centre lease liabilities of A$266 million and convertible bonds (A$800
million face value) and Scott Dunn lease liabilities of £0.8 million (A$1.4 million).

A$m

Flight Centre 31 Dec

2022 unaudited Placement2

Scott Dunn

acquisition3

31 December 2022

unaudited pro-forma

Assets and liabilities

Total cash and cash equivalents1 1,069 170 (186) 1,053

Other current and non current assets 2,641 1 256 2,897

Total assets 3,710 171 70 3,950

Total liabilities 2,912 (3) 70 2,979

Net assets 798 174 - 972

Equity

Share capital 1,109 174 - 1,284

Retained earnings and reserves (313) 0 - (313)

Non-controlling interests 1 - - 1

Total equity 798 174 - 972

Net cash / (debt) excluding convertible bonds4 489 - (36) 453

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

Key risks

Appendix B

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

36

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

This section describes the key business risks of investing in Flight Centre, the risks relating to participation in the Offer and the risks relating to the proposed acquisition of Scott Dunn, all or any of which may affect

the value of Flight Centre shares and its ability to operate as a going concern. It does not describe all the risks of an investment. Before investing in the Company, you should be aware that an investment in Flight